
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

 
Agenda 

Page 1 of 3 

 

Council Meeting 
4 June 2014 

 
Time 
 

6.00 pm Public Meeting? YES Type of meeting Full Council 

Venue 
 

Council Chamber - Civic Centre, St Peter's Square, Wolverhampton WV1 1SH 

Membership (Quorum for this meeting is 15 Councillors) 
 
Mayor Cllr Milkinderpal Jaspal (Lab) 
Deputy Mayor Cllr Michael Heap (LibDem) 
 

Labour   

Cllr Ian Angus 
Cllr Harbans Bagri 
Cllr Harman Banger 
Cllr Mary Bateman 
Cllr Philip Bateman 
Cllr Payal Bedi 
Cllr Peter Bilson 
Cllr Alan Bolshaw 
Cllr Greg Brackenridge 
Cllr Ian Brookfield 
Cllr Paula Brookfield 
Cllr Ian Claymore 
Cllr Craig Collingswood 
Cllr Susan Constable 
Cllr Claire Darke 
 

Cllr Bishan Dass 
Cllr Jas Dehar 
Cllr Steve Evans 
Cllr Val Evans 
Cllr Bhupinder Gakhal 
Cllr Val Gibson 
Cllr Dr Michael Hardacre 
Cllr Julie Hodgkiss 
Cllr Keith Inston 
Cllr Jasbir Jaspal 
Cllr Andrew Johnson 
Cllr Roger Lawrence 
Cllr Linda Leach 
Cllr Elias Mattu 
Cllr Lorna McGregor 
 

Cllr Peter O'Neill 
Cllr Phil Page 
Cllr Rita Potter 
Cllr John Reynolds 
Cllr John Rowley 
Cllr Judith Rowley 
Cllr Sandra Samuels 
Cllr Caroline Siarkiewicz 
Cllr Stephen Simkins 
Cllr Tersaim Singh 
Cllr Jacqueline Sweetman 
Cllr Paul Sweet 
Cllr Bert Turner 
Cllr Martin Waite 
Cllr Daniel Warren 
 

Conservative Liberal Democrat UKIP 

Cllr Mark Evans 
Cllr Barry Findlay 
Cllr Christopher Haynes 
Cllr Christine Mills 
Cllr Patricia Patten 
Cllr Arun Photay 
Cllr Zahid Shah 
Cllr Paul Singh 
Cllr Wendy Thompson 
Cllr Andrew Wynne 
Cllr Jonathan Yardley 
 

Cllr Richard Whitehouse 
 

Cllr Malcolm Gwinnett 
 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
Agenda 

Page 2 of 3 

Information for the Public 
 

If you have any queries about this meeting, please contact the democratic support team: 

Contact John Wright 
Tel/Email 01902 555048 or john.wright@wolverhampton.gov.uk 
  

Address Democratic Support, Civic Centre, 2nd floor, St Peter’s Square, 
Wolverhampton WV1 1RL 

  

Copies of other agendas and reports are available from: 
 

Website  http://wolverhampton.cmis.uk.com/decisionmaking 

Email democratic.support@wolverhampton.gov.uk  

Tel 01902 555043 

 

 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
Agenda 

Page 3 of 3 

Agenda 

 
 
Item No. Title 

 
MEETING BUSINESS ITEMS 
 
DECISION ITEMS 
 
1 To elect a Mayor for the ensuing year  
 

2 To appoint a Deputy Mayor for the ensuing year  
 

3 To pass a vote of thanks to the retiring Mayor.  
 

4 The Head of Democratic Services to present a return of the Councillors 
elected on 22 May 2014  

 

5 The Mayor to welcome new Members and to move a vote of thanks to former 
Members of the Council.  

 

6 Minutes of previous meeting (Pages 1 - 4) 
 

7 Communications  
 [To receive the Mayor’s announcements] 

 

8 The Appointment of Executive, Scrutiny and Regulatory Bodies etc. (Pages 5 
- 24) 

 [To be tabled at the meeting] 
 

9 West Midlands Integrated Transport Authority (Pages 25 - 82) 
 [To consider changes to the governance arrangements of the West Midlands 

Integrated Transport Authority] 
 

10 Changes to the Constitution (Pages 83 - 128) 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

 
Minutes 

Page 1 of 3 

 

 

Meeting of the Council 
Minutes - 30 April 2014 

 

Attendance 

 
Mayor Cllr Milkinderpal Jaspal (Lab) 
Deputy Mayor Cllr Michael Heap (LibDem) 

 

Labour   

Cllr Ian Angus 
Cllr Harbans Bagri 
Cllr Philip Bateman 
Cllr Payal Bedi 
Cllr Peter Bilson 
Cllr Alan Bolshaw 
Cllr Paula Brookfield 
Cllr Ian Claymore 
Cllr Craig Collingswood 
Cllr Claire Darke 
Cllr Bishan Dass 
Cllr Jas Dehar 
Cllr Steve Evans 
 

Cllr Val Evans 
Cllr Bhupinder Gakhal 
Cllr Val Gibson 
Cllr Dr Michael Hardacre 
Cllr Julie Hodgkiss 
Cllr Keith Inston 
Cllr Jasbir Jaspal 
Cllr Andrew Johnson 
Cllr Roger Lawrence 
Cllr Linda Leach 
Cllr Elias Mattu 
Cllr Lorna McGregor 
Cllr Peter O'Neill 
 

Cllr Phil Page 
Cllr Rita Potter 
Cllr John Reynolds 
Cllr John Rowley 
Cllr Judith Rowley 
Cllr Sandra Samuels 
Cllr Stephen Simkins 
Cllr Tersaim Singh 
Cllr Jacqueline Sweetman 
Cllr Paul Sweet 
Cllr Bert Turner 
Cllr Martin Waite 
 

 

Conservative  Liberal Democrat 

Cllr Richard Whitehouse 
 

Cllr Mark Evans 
Cllr Barry Findlay 
Cllr Matthew Holdcroft 
Cllr Christine Mills 
Cllr Neville Patten 
Cllr Patricia Patten 

 

Cllr Arun Photay 
Cllr Zahid Shah 
Cllr Paul Singh 
Cllr Wendy Thompson 
Cllr Jonathan Yardley 
 

 

  
 

 

Employees  

Keith Ireland Strategic Director. Delivery 
Ros Jervis Director of Public Health, Community 
Tim Johnson Strategic Director, Education and Enterprise 
Michael Murphy Interim Assistant Director, Older People and Personalisation 
Martyn Sargeant Head of Democratic Services 
John Wright Democratic Support Manager 

 
 

Page 1



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

 
Minutes 

Page 2 of 3 

 
 

Item No. Title 

 
1. Apologies For Absence 

 
Apologies for absence were submitted by Cllrs Ian Brookfield, Haynes and Wynne 
 

2. Declaration of Interests 
 
No declarations of interest were made. 
 

3. Communications 
 
Wolverhampton Wanderers Football Club 
The Mayor congratulated Wolverhampton Wanderers on their promotion to the 
Championship. 
 
Retiring Member of the Council 
The Mayor paid tribute to Councillor Neville Patten who would not be standing at the 
forthcoming election. Councillor Patten had been a member of the Council for 22 
years and had represented the Oxley, Park and Bushbury North wards.  
 
VE Day Remembrance Service 
The Mayor gave details of a service that would be held on 8 May 2014. 
 
Fashion Show 
The Mayor gave details of a forthcoming fashion show. 
 

4. Minutes of the Previous meeting (19 March 2014) 
 
Resolved 
That the minutes of the meeting held 19 March 20014 be approved as correct record 
subject to Councillors Payal Bedi, Jasbir Jaspal and Tersaim Singh being added to 
the list of those present. 
 

5. Deprived Area Fund Community Enterprise and Corporate Social 
Responsibility Grant 
 
It was moved by Councillor Bilson, seconded by Councillor Bilson and  
 
Resolved 

That pursuant to the Financial Procedure Rules, a grant of £70,000 per annum (total 

value (£140,000) be approved from Deprived Area Fund resources to Access to 

Business to fund the Community Enterprise Development Support project. 
 

6. Summary of Executive Business 
 
Cllr Bilson responded to questions relating to regeneration, business rates and the 
reduction in government grant. 
 
Resolved 

Page 2



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
Minutes 

Page 3 of 3 

 
That the Summary of Executive Business be noted 
 

7. Disposal of Land at Wobaston Road 
 
It was moved by Councillor Bilson and seconded by Councillor Johnson and  
 
Resolved 
That additional internal resources for i54 of £1.575 million, being the payment to 
Staffordshire County Council in accordance with the Joint Venture agreement, be 
approved 
 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Wolverhampton City Council - Political Balance 2014/15: May 2015

Political Group Members

Labour 46

Conservative 11

Liberal Democrats 2

UKIP 1

Total 60

Total Voting  Non Council Minimum/

Allocations Membership Co-optees  Voting Membership Majority Labour Cons Lib Dem UKIP

Co-optees to Allocate

Cabinet 10 10 10 0 0 0

Resources Panel 7 7 7 0 0 0

Performance Management Panel 7 7 7 0 0 0

Scrutiny Board 13 13 10 3 0 0

Adults and Community Scrutiny Panel 12 12 9 2 0 1

Children and Young People Scrutiny Panel 21 7 2 12 9 2 1 0

Confident and Capable Council 12 12 9 3 0 0

Enterprise and Business 12 12 9 2 1 0

Health Scrutiny Panel 9 9 7 2 0 0

Vibrant, Safe and Sustainable Communities 12 12 8 2 1 1

Audit Committee 10 2 8 6 2 0 0

Corporate Parenting Board 10 10 8 2 0 0

Special Advisory Group 9 9 6 2 1 0

Licensing Committee 12 12 9 3 0 0

Pensions Committee 12 12 9 2 1 0

Petitions Committee 6 6 5 1 0 0

Planning Committee 12 12 9 3 0 0

Standards Committee 5 5 3 1 1 0

TOTALS 191 7
[...]
Brackenridge Gakhal 
Claymore Hardacre (Chair) 
Constable Shah 
Dehar P Singh 

 

Member Champion 
 

Equalities                          Councillor Hardacre 

 

Page 13



4 
 

 

 

Petitions Committee (6) 

 
Bolshaw Judith Rowley 
V Evans (Chair) Photay (Vice Chair) 
Gakhal Warren 

 
(or nominees) 

 

Property Advisory Group (6) 
 
Bilson  Lawrence 
Heap Reynolds 
Johnson  Thompson       
 

 

Schools Joint Consultative Panel (5) 
 

Claymore  Page 
M Evans Potter 
Hardacre  

 
 

Senior Management Re-Structure Advisory Group (6) 
 

Bilson  P Singh 
Johnson Sweet 
Lawrence Thompson 

 

Special Advisory Group (9) 

 
V Evans P Singh 
Johnson (Chair) Sweet 
Lawrence Thompson 
Mattu Whitehouse 
O’Neill  

(or nominees) 
 
 

Sustainability Project Board (7) 
 

Findlay Photay 
M Jaspal Reynolds (Chair) 
Lawrence Simkins 
Leach  

 

Waste and Street Scene Partnership Management Board (3) 
 

Findlay Reynolds  
Johnson   

 

Page 14



NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED 

 

Appendix 5 
 

Representation on West Midlands Joint Authorities/Committees  
(2014/2015) 

 

 
Serial 
No 
 

 
Authority/Committee 

 
2014/15 
Representation 

 
1 

 
Black Country Strategic 
Transport Board 

Cabinet Member for Economic Regeneration 
and Prosperity 

Cllr Judith Rowley (nominated substitute) 

 
2 

 
Centro Members Joint 
Committee  
 

 
Cllr Claymore 
Cllr Judith Rowley 
Cllr Paul Singh 

 
3 

 
Integrated Transport 
Authority Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee 

 
Cllr Judith Rowley  

 
4 

 
West Midlands Crime and 
Police Panel  

 
Cllr Mattu  
Leader (nominated substitute) 

 
5 

 
West Midlands Fire and 
Rescue Authority 

 
Cllrs T Singh* 
 Collingswood** 
 Yardley 

 
6 

 
West Midlands Integrated 
Transport Authority 

 
Leader  
Plus (nominated substitute) 

 
7 

 
West Midlands Joint 
Committee 

 
Leader (V) 
Deputy Leader 
Cllr N A Patten 

 

Notes: (i) *signifies nominated “lead member” for purposes of answering questions at 
Council meetings in relatio
[...]
Singh 
 Mrs Thompson  

 
23 

 
Local Government 
Information Unit Members’ 
Assembly 

 
Cllr Johnson 

 
24 

 
Long Term Impairments 
Partnership 

 
Cabinet Member for Adult Services  

 
25 

 
One Voice (Disability 
Forum)* 

 
Cabinet Member for Adult Services (observer 
status) 

 
26 

 
Penn Almshouses 

 
Cllr Waite 

 
27 

 
River Trent Regional Flood 
and Coastal Committee   

 
Cllr Reynolds 

 
28  

 
Roger Hinton’s Charity 

 
The Mayor  
Deputy Mayor 
Cllr Haynes 

 
29 

 
Royal Wolverhampton NHS 
Trust 

 
Councillor Simkins 
 

 
30 

 
Safer Wolverhampton 
Partnership  

 
Cabinet Member for Leisure and Communities  
 

 
31 

 
Staffordshire, Stoke-on-
Trent and Wolverhampton 
Joint Local Access Forum 

 
Cllr John Rowley 
 

 
32 

 
Wednesfield Library 
Management Committee  

 
Cllr Potter 
 

 
33 

 
West Midlands Leader’s 
Board 

 
Leader  
(Alternate – Deputy Leader) 

 
34 

 
West Midlands Metropolitan 
Area Canals Partnership 

 
Cllr John Rowley 

Page 17



NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED 

 

Serial 
No 
 

Body 2013/14 
Representation 
 

 
35 

 
West Midlands Road Safety 
Partnership Board 

 
Cllr Judith Rowley 
 

 
36 

 
Wolverhampton Children’s 
Trust Board 

 
Cabinet Member for Children and Families, 
Cabinet Member for Schools, Skills and 
 Learning 
Chair, Children and Young People Scrutiny 
 Board 

 
37 

 
Wolverhampton Citizens 
Advice Bureau* 

 
Cllr Claymore (observer status) 
 

 
38 

 
Wolverhampton City Board 
 

 
Leader 
Deputy Leader 

 
39 

 
Wolverhampton Domestic 
Violence Forum* 

 
Cllr Constable (observer status) 
 

 
40 

 
Wolverhampton Festival of 
Remembrance Working 
Party 
 

 
Cllrs Hardacre 
 Mrs Thompson  
 Leach (Chair) 
 Warren 

 
41 
 

 
Wolverhampton Homes 
Board 

 
Cllrs Constable 
 Hardacre 
 Potter 
 P Singh 
 T Singh 

 
42 
 

 
Wolverhampton Learning 
Disability Partnership 

 
Cabinet Member for Adult Services 

 
43 

 
Wolverhampton Older 
People’s Partnership Board 

 
Cabinet
[...]
Simon Warren 

Chief Executive 

Originating service Legal Services 

Contact employee(s) Name of officer 
Robert Baldwin 
 
 

Lead Lawyer(non-contentious) 
01902 554962 
robert.mailto:balwwin@wolverhampton.gov.uk 
 

Report to be/has been 

considered by 

 

 

  
                             

 

  

Recommendation(s) for action or decision: 

 

The Council is recommended: 

 

1. That the amended terms of reference of the West Midlands Joint Committee as 

recommended by Cabinet on 13 November be approved in so far as they relate to the 

executive functions of Wolverhampton City Council. 

2. That the Leader of the Council be appointed as Wolverhampton’s representative on the 

new West Midlands Integrated Transport Authority (ITA, together with a substitute). 

3. That the Centro Members Joint Committee be established as per the draft Scheme of 

Delegation set out in Appendix 2 at the ITA’s AGM in July. 

4. That  the Councillors detailed on the list as circulated at the meeting be appointed as 

Wolverhampton’s representatives of Centro Members.  

Page 25



 PUBLIC  
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

Report Pages 
Page 2 of 3 

 

5. That the Chief Legal Officer and Solicitor to the Council be authorised to agree and enter 

into such documents as are necessary to give effect to these decisions. 

 

 

Recommendations for noting: 

 

The Council is asked to note: 

1. The changes to the governance arrangements of the West Midlands Integrated Transport 

Authority. 

 

 

1.0 Purpose 

 

1.1 Following a review in 2013, approval was sought from the Secretary of State for 

Transport, to make changes to the existing governance arrangements for the ITA.  
 
1.2 This followed on from the changes to the Terms of Reference for the West Midlands Joint 

Committee and the creation of an interim Shadow ITA which Cabinet approved at its 13 
November 2013 Meeting.  

 
1.3 An order decreasing the number of members of the West Midland Integrated Transport 

Authority from 27 to 7 was laid before Parliament on May 12 and comes into force on 
June 42014. 

 

2.0 Background 
 
2.2  Membership of the new ITA is as follows:-  
  
2.2.1 The New ITA, comprising seven members nominated by the individual authorities forming 

the geographic area of the ITA, who would lead on strategy, prioritisation, commissioning 
and seeking new investment on transport for the area. It was agreed at Shadow Board 
that each authority would seek to appoint its Leader to reflect the greater use of West 
Midlands Leaders to assist with effective regional decision making.  

 
2.2.2 The new ITA and the 7 Metropolitan Districts also need to form a Joint Committee called 

Centro Members. This will initially have a membership of 27 appointed in the same way 
as previously done for the old ITA. This Joint Committee will take responsibility for 
operational transport matters and, as required, advise the New ITA on matters referred to 
them. They will form appropriate sub-committees as necessary to direct Centro's delivery 
role. 

 
2.3  Assurance was given to the Secretary of State that the new ITA will conduct a review of 

the membership of Centro Members in the coming year and this will be carried out. 
 
2.4  The draft constitution for the ITA, the draft Centro Members scheme of delegation and 

the Order laid before Parliament are contained in appendices 1, 2 and 3 for information. 

 

 

Page 26



 PUBLIC  
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

Report Pages 
Page 3 of 3 

 

3.0  Options 

 
3.1 If the amended terms of reference are not adopted this will not reflect the greater use of 

West Midlands Leaders to assist with effective regional decision making and result in 
less effective regional governance. 

 

4.0 Financial implications 

 

4.1 There are no direct financial implications arising from this report as the recommendations 

and proposals only relate to governance arrangements at this stage. However, the ITA 

forms a key element of the g
[...]
(as the case may be), 
shall appoint the Chair of the Committee, Sub-Committee or Working Group. 

 
80. The Chair and Vice-Chair of every Committee, Sub-Committee or working 

group shall be authorised to carry out any necessary duties (including 
attendance at meetings with officers) which are related to the discharge of 
powers or duties of such Committee, Sub-Committee or Working Group. 

 
81. Standing Orders shall, with any necessary modifications, apply to meetings of 

Committees, Sub-Committees or Working Groups. 
 
82. Subject to any statutory provision or to any resolution (including any such 

resolution as requires a decision of one Committee, Sub-Committee or Working 
Group to be considered or approved by another committee) and to the 
provisions of this Standing Order, powers and duties allocated to any committee 
shall be delegated to and exercisable on behalf of the Authority by that 
committee. 

 
83. Every delegation to a Committee, Sub-Committee or Working Group of any 

power or duty shall be subject to any general or special instructions given by the 
Authority to the Committee, Sub-Committee or Working Group as to how the 
power or duty shall be exercised or discharged. 

 
 
 

Page 43



 

16 | P a g e  
 

84. The powers and duties allocated to a Committee, Sub-Committee or Working 
Group, in so far as they are not delegated powers and duties of that committee, 
shall be exercised by the committee subject to confirmation of their decisions by 
the Authority. 

 
85. Any decision of a committee with regard to a power or duty which is not 

delegated to that committee shall be taken as recommendation to the Authority 
and shall be submitted to the Authority for its consideration and decision. 

 
86. The minutes of a meeting of a Sub-Committee shall be submitted to the next 

convenient meeting of the Committee by which it was appointed and no act of a 
Sub-Committee shall have effect until approved by that Committee. 

 
87. Any Member of 
[...]
                                   
(a) 1985 c. 51; section 29 and Part 6 of Schedule 10 were amended by Schedule 9 to the Police and Magistrates’ Courts Act 

1994 (c. 29), and Part 6 of Schedule 10 was amended by paragraph 53 of Schedule 4 to the Local Transport Act 2008 (c. 
26). 

Certified copy from legislation.gov.uk Publishing

Page 81



 2 

 

 

 

EXPLANATORY NOTE 

(This note is not part of the Order) 

This Order alters the membership of the West Midlands Integrated Transport Authority.  From 4th 

June 2014 the number of members to be appointed by the constituent councils is reduced to one 

per council. 

A full regulatory impact assessment has not been produced for this instrument as it has no impact 

on the costs of business. 

Certified copy from legislation.gov.uk Publishing

Page 82



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

Report Pages 
Page 1 of 6 

 Agenda Item No: 10  

 

Meeting of the City Council 
4 June 2014 

  
Report title Changes to the Constitution 

Referring body Standards Committee, 1 May 2014 

Councillor to present 

report 

Cllr Bert Turner 

Wards affected n/a 

Cabinet Member with 

lead responsibility 

n/a 

Strategic director Keith Ireland, Delivery 

Originating service Democratic Services 

Contact employee(s) Martyn Sargeant 
 
 
 

Head of Democratic Services 
01902 555043 
martyn.sargeant@wolverhampton.gov.uk 

Report to be/has been 

considered by 

Standards Committee 
Special Advisory Group 

1 May 2014 
24 April 2014 

  

Recommendation(s) for action or decision: 

 

The Council is recommended to approve the revisions to the Constitution, specifically: 

 

(1) To revise the petitions protocol. 

(2) To amend the Council procedure rules. 

(3) To reissue the recording and filming of meetings protocol, to include provisions in 

relation to social media. 

(4) To delegate responsibility to strategic directors for approval of overseas trips by 

employees, where there are no costs to the Counc
[...]
Panels comprising Councillors or other 
persons established to deal with functions which are neither reserved to the Full Council 
nor are Cabinet functions. 

 
 “the 1972 Act” -  the Local Government Act 1972.  
 
 “the 1989 Act”  -  the Local Government and Housing Act 1989. 
 
 “the 2000 Act” - the Local Government Act 2000. 
 
1.2 Rules 1 to 20 apply to meetings of the Full Council. 
 
1.3 The following Rules will apply to meetings of the Cabinet, Cabinet Panels, the Scrutiny 

Board or Scrutiny Panels and Regulatory or other Committees: 
 
 Rule 5   Time and Place of Meetings  
 Rule 6  Notice of and Summons to meetings except that notice of and 

summons of meetings shall be sent only to Councillors of the body in 
question. 

 Rule 7  Quorum except that: 
    (i) a Quorum shall be not less than 2; 
    (ii)   the Quorum of the Cabinet and the Cabinet Panels shall be in 

accordance with the Cabinet Procedure Rules. 
 Rule 11 (a) (b) (d) Motions without notice. 
 (e) (f) (g) (n) (p) 
 Rule 12   Rules of Debate. 
 Rule 14   Voting. 
 Rule 15   Minutes. 
 Rule 16   Record of Attendance. 
 Rule 17   Exclusion of public. 
 Rule 18.2 – 18.5 Councillors’ conduct. 
 Rule 19    Disturbance by the public. 
 Rule 20.1  Suspension of Council Procedure Rules. 
 

Page 96



 

 

1.4 Rule 21 will apply to Regulatory or other Committees only.1.5     (i)  Subject to (ii) below, 
filming, including the taking of photographs, video recording, the use of tweeting, 
blogging or other forms of social media by the public and press will generally be allowed 
in respect of Part 1 (public) of the proceedings of Full Council, Cabinet, Scrutiny and 
Regulatory or other Committee meetings of the Council in accordance with the Protocol 
set out in this Appendix. 

 
(ii) Individual Chairs of meetings may, in the interests of the good conduct of a meeting, 

refuse permission for such activity. Any decision to refuse permission will be 
explained at the meeting and will not be open to challenge. 

 
2. ANNUAL MEETINGS OF THE COUNCIL 
 
2.1 Timing and business 
 
 In a year when there is an ordinary election of Councillors, the annual meeting will take 

place within 21 days of the retirement of the outgoing Councillors.  In any other year, the 
annual meeting will take place in May. 

 The annual meeting will: 
 
 (i)  elect a person to preside if the Mayor and the Deputy Mayor are not present; 
 
 (ii)  elect the Mayor; 
 
 (iii)  appoint the Deputy Mayor; 
 
 (iv)  approve the minutes of the last meeting; 
 
 (v)  receive any announcements from the Mayor; 
 
 (vi)  elect the Leader of the Council; 
 
 (vii) receive the Leader’s appointments to the Cabinet; 
 

(viii)  appoint the Scrutiny Board and at least one Scrutiny Panel; a Standards Committee 
and such other Regulatory or other Committees as the Council considers 
appropriate to deal with matters which are neither reserved to the Council nor are 
Cabinet functions (as set out in this Appendix); 

 
(ix)  appoint Member Champions; 

 
(x) appoint representatives to Outside Bodies unless the appointment is a Cabinet 

function or has been delegated by the Full Council. 
 
 (xi) approve the scheme of delegation or such part of it as the Constitution determines 

it is for the Council to approve (as set out in Appendix 1); 
 

Page 97



 

 

 (xii) approve a programme of ordinary meetings of the Full Council, the Cabinet, the 
Scrutiny Board and Scrutiny Panels and Regulatory or other Committees for the 
year; and 

 
 (xiii)  consider any business set out in the notice convening the meeting.  
 
2.2 Appointments to the Scrutiny Board, Scrutiny Panels, Regulatory or other Committees 

and Outside Bodies 
 
 At the Annual Meeting, the Council will: 
 
 (i)  decide which Scrutiny Panels and Regulatory or other Committees to establish for 

the municipal year; 
 
 (ii) decide the size and terms of reference for the Scrutiny Board, Scrutiny Panels and 

Regulatory or other Committees; 
 

(iii)  decide the allocation of seats to political groups in accordance with the political 
balance rules set out in paragraph 2.4 below 

 
 (iv)  appoint a Member Champion for Equalities  
 
 (v) appoint to the Scrutiny Board, Scrutiny Panels, Call-in Group, Regulatory or other 

Committees and outside bodies except where appointment to those outside 
bodies has been delegated by the Full Council or is exercisable only by the 
Cabinet; 

 
 (vi) appoint voting and non-voting co-opted members to the Scrutiny Board, Scrutiny 

Panels and Regulatory or other Committees. 
 

 Note: Every Councillor who is not a Cabinet Member shall serve on at least two Scrutiny 
Panels or two Regulatory or other Committees or on at least one of each such 
bodies.  Appointment to the Scrutiny Board will count towards the requirement to 
sit on at least two bodies. 

 

2.3 Appointment of Chairs to the Scrutiny Board, Scrutiny Panels and Regulatory or other 
Committees 

 

 (i)  Full Council will appoint from among the voting Councillors, Chairs and Vice-
Chairs of the Scrutiny Board, Scrutiny Panels and Regulatory or other 
Committees. 

 

 (ii)  If any appointment possible under the previous paragraph is not made, the body 
at its first meeting after the annual meeting of the Council shall, from among its 
voting Councillors, appoint a Chair and Vice-Chair.  

 

 (iii) If it is necessary for the body to appoint a person to preside, the Chief Executive 
shall call on a Councillor of the body to move that a voting Councillor of the body 
shall take the Chair.  

 

Page 98



 

 

 Note:  The appointment of the Chair of the Standards Committee shall be in accordance 
with Article 9.2 of the Constitution. 

2.4  Political Balance Rules 
 
 (i)       The Local Government and Housing Act 1989 requires that the Council periodically 

reviews the political composition of the Council and how this is applied to 
appointments to Committees and Sub- Committees of the Council. 

 
 (ii)      The r
[...]
ll be 
so recorded in the minutes to show whether he/she voted for or against the motion or 
abstained from voting. 

 

14.5 14.5 Voting on appointments 
 

 If there are two or more Councillors nominated for any position to be filled and there is 
not a clear majority of votes in favour of one person, then the name of the person with 

*Mover of the amendment has no right to reply 

Page 111



 

 

the least number of votes will be taken off the list and a new vote taken.  The process will 
continue until there is a majority of votes for one person. 

 
14.6 Voting on the Council’s budget 
 

In accordance with the Local Authorities (Standing Orders) (England) (Amendment) 
Regulations 2014, a record will be made in the minutes of the meeting of the names of 
the persons who cast a vote for or against the decision or who abstained from voting, 
where that vote is in relation to the setting of the Council’s budget or revised budget. 

 

15. MINUTES 
 

15.1 Signing the minutes 
 

 The person presiding will sign the minutes of the proceedings at the next suitable 
meeting.  The person presiding will move that the minutes of the previous meeting be 
signed as a correct record.  The only part of the minutes that can be discussed is their 
accuracy. 

 
15.2 No requirement to sign minutes of previous meeting at extraordinary meeting 
 

 Where in relation to any meeting, the next meeting for the purpose of signing the minutes 
is a meeting called under paragraph 3 of schedule 12 to the 1972 Act (an Extraordinary 
Meeting), then the next following meeting (being a meeting called otherwise than under 
that paragraph) will be treated as a suitable meeting for the purposes of signing the 
minutes. 

 

15.3 Form of minutes 
 

 Minutes will contain all motions and amendments in the exact form and order the person 
presiding put them. 

 

16. RECORD OF ATTENDANCE 
 

 A record will be made of all Councillors present during the whole or part of a meeting. 
 

17. EXCLUSI
[...]
eet all 
of the following terms: 

               -necessary to make the development acceptable in planning terms 
               -directly related to the development and  
               -fairly and reasonably related in scale and kind to the development. 
 
15. Filming 
 
15.1 The City Council has a policy relating to recording and filming of meetings. 

The policy is set out in the Council’s Constitution 

Page 127



 
16. Training 
 
16.1 No Councillor should be appointed to the Planning Committee without having 

agreed to participate in educational training programmes directed towards the 
role of Councillors in making planning decisions. 
 

Page 128


	Agenda
	6 Minutes of previous meeting
	8 The Appointment of Executive, Scrutiny and Regulatory Bodies etc.
	Appendix 2 Cabinet membership
	Appendix 3 scrutiny boards and panels
	Appendix 4 Committe membership
	Appendix 5 and 6 Outside bodies-
	Appendix 7 2014-15 cllr meeting schedule - ACM 4 June 2014
	Appendix 8 Shadow Cabinet

	9 West Midlands Integrated Transport Authority
	Appendix 1. WMITAConstitution 2014 Draft
	Appendix 2 Draft Centro Members Scheme of Delegation
	Appendix 3 ITA Order

	10 Changes to the Constitution



Minutes of the meeting


[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

 
Minutes 

Page 1 of 3 

 

 

Meeting of the Council 
Minutes - 4 June 2014 

 

Attendance 

 
Mayor Cllr Michael Heap (LibDem) 
Deputy Mayor Cllr Ian Brookfield (Labour) 

 

Labour   

Cllr Ian Angus 
Cllr Harbans Bagri 
Cllr Harman Banger 
Cllr Mary Bateman 
Cllr Philip Bateman 
Cllr Payal Bedi 
Cllr Peter Bilson 
Cllr Alan Bolshaw 
Cllr Greg Brackenridge 
Cllr Paula Brookfield 
Cllr Ian Claymore 
Cllr Craig Collingswood 
Cllr Susan Constable 
Cllr Claire Darke 
Cllr Bishan Dass 
 

Cllr Jas Dehar 
Cllr Steve Evans 
Cllr Val Evans 
Cllr Bhupinder Gakhal 
Cllr Val Gibson 
Cllr Dr Michael Hardacre 
Cllr Julie Hodgkiss 
Cllr Keith Inston 
Cllr Jasbir Jaspal 
Cllr Milkinderpal Jaspal 
Cllr Andrew Johnson 
Cllr Roger Lawrence 
Cllr Linda Leach 
Cllr Elias Mattu 
Cllr Lorna McGregor 
 

Cllr Peter O'Neill 
Cllr Phil Page 
Cllr Rita Potter 
Cllr John Reynolds 
Cllr John Rowley 
Cllr Judith Rowley 
Cllr Sandra Samuels 
Cllr Caroline Siarkiewicz 
Cllr Stephen Simkins 
Cllr Tersaim Singh 
Cllr Jacqueline Sweetman 
Cllr Paul Sweet 
Cllr Bert Turner 
Cllr Martin Waite 
Cllr Daniel Warren 
 

 

Conservative  Liberal Democrat 

  
 

Cllr Mark Evans 
Cllr Barry Findlay 
Cllr Christopher Haynes 
Cllr Christine Mills 
Cllr Patricia Patten 
Cllr Arun Photay 

 

Cllr Zahid Shah 
Cllr Paul Singh 
Cllr Wendy Thompson 
Cllr Andrew Wynne 
Cllr Jonathan Yardley 
 

UKIP 
 

Cllr Malcolm Gwinnett 
 

Employees  

Keith Ireland Strategic Director, Delivery 
Sarah Norman Strategic Director, Community 
Martyn Sargeant Head of Democratic Services 
John Wright Democratic Support Manager 

 

 The proceedings opened with Prayers  

 



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

 
Minutes 

Page 2 of 3 

 
 

Item No. Title 

 
1 To elect a Mayor for the ensuing year 

 
It was moved by Cllr Thompson and seconded by Cllr Yardley and  
 
Resolved 
 That Cllr Michael Arnold Heap be elected Mayor of the City for the ensuing 

year. 
 

2 To appoint a Deputy Mayor for the ensuing year 
 
It was moved by Cllr Steve Evans  and seconded by Cllr Sweet and  
 
Resolved 
 That Cllr Ian Brookfield be elected Deputy Mayor of the City for the ensuing 

year. 
 

3 To pass a vote of thanks to the retiring Mayor. 
 
It was moved by Cllr Siarkiewicz and seconded by Cllr Photay and  
 
Resolved 

1) That the council expresses to Councillors Milkinder Jaspal and Jasbir 
Jaspal it’s grateful appreciation of their services as Mayor and Mayoress 
of the City during the 2013/14 municipal year. 

2) That an illuminated copy of the resolution of thanks to the Mayor be 
engrossed and sealed with the corporate seal and be presented to the 
retiring Mayor with a suitable memento  

 
4 The Head of Democratic Services to present a return of the Councillors elected 

on 22 May 2014 
 
The Head of Democratic Services reported the names of the Councillors who had 
been elected on 22 May 2014 
 

5 The Mayor to welcome new Members and to move a vote of thanks to former 
Members of the Council. 
 
The Mayor welcomed Councillors Mary Bateman, Greg Brackenridge and Daniel 
Warren to the Council. 
 
Resolved  
 That the Council expresses to former Councillors Matthew Holdcroft and 

Neville Patten it’s grateful appreciation of their services as Councillors of  the 
City  

 
6 Minutes of previous meeting 

 
Resolved 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
Minutes 

Page 3 of 3 

That the minutes of the meeting held on 30 April 2014 be approved as correct 
record. 

 
7 Communications 

 
The Mayor gave details of the three events that would be held 23 June  and 28 June 
to commemorate Armed Forces Day. The Mayor also gave details of the Civic 
Sunday service which would be held at the Collegiate Church of St Peter on 20 July.   
 

8 The Appointment of Executive, Scrutiny and Regulatory Bodies etc. 
 
It was moved by Cllr Lawrence and seconded by Cllr Johnson and  
 
Resolved  

1) That the membership of the Cabinet and the Cabinet Panels be noted 
2) That the details of the Political Balance, Appointments to Scrutiny and 

Regulatory and Other Committees, Joint Authorities/Committees and 
Outside Bodies and Calendar of Meetings 2014/15 as detailed in the 
report submitted be approved subject to the following amendments.   
• The Chair of the Standards Committee be Cllr Ian Brookfield  
• The Vice Chair of the Scrutiny Board be Cllr Findlay 
• The representative on the Integrated Transport Authority Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee be Cllr John Rowley not Cllr Judith Rowley 
• The Conservative Party representative on the West Midlands Joint 

Committee be Cllr Mrs Thompson  
• The representative on the Wolverhampton Festival of Remembrance 

Working Party be Cllr Mrs Mills not Cllr Thompson 
 

9 West Midlands Integrated Transport Authority 
 
It was moved by Cllr Lawrence and seconded by Cllr Bilson and  
Resolved 

1. That the amended terms of reference of the West Midlands Joint 
Committee, as recommended by Cabinet on 13 November, be approved 
in so far as they relate to the executive functions of Wolverhampton City 
Council. 

2. That the Leader of the Council be appointed as Wolverhampton’s 
representative on the new West Midlands Integrated Transport Authority 
(ITA, together with a substitute). 

3. That the Centro Members Joint Committee be established as per the draft 
Scheme of Delegation, as set out in Appendix 2, at the ITA’s AGM in July. 

4. That the Chief Legal Officer and Solicitor to the Council be authorised to 
agree and enter into such documents as are necessary to give effect to 
these decisions. 

 
10 Changes to the Constitution 

 
It was moved by Cllr Turner and seconded by Cllr Wynne and  
Resolved 
 That the amendments to the Constitution, as detailed in the report submitted 

be approved.  


